PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					20	008/09	2	009/10	— ▲ — Estimate
Theme Strategic101	1: One Tower Hamlets Percentage of Undisputed Invoices Paid on Time Measured in: % (on time is usually within 30 days or longer by mutual agreement) Good Performance: Higher	Richard Parsons Resources Cllr O Ahmed	88.38	98	85	98	89.36	-8.80% RED	
	mance: The figure of 89.36% remains close to the London average, alt and remains on target for completion by March 2010. This has an object								
Strategic102	Percentage of top 5% of earners of Local Authority staff that are women. Measured in: % (gross pay of top 5 % of earners in the authorities excluding all staff in schools) Good Performance: Higher	Steve James Resources Cllr O Ahmed	50.47	50	50.02	50	49.36	-1.30% RED	
that are female in the calculation	mance: Performance has decreased slightly since November. It should be can be subject to significant movements over short periods of time. This on compared to the workforce as a whole. One employee in this group is end of year target will required 2 additional female senior managers being	s is because of the relatively sn currently equal to 0.4%.					April Same		

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	2009/10	— <u> </u>
Strategic103	The percentage of the top 5% of Local Authority staff who are from an ethnic minority. Measured in: % ('top-paid 5%' are identified by ranking staff according to their gross pay.) Good Performance: Higher	Steve James Resources Clir O Ahmed	17.1	25	16.54	23.03	16.74	-27.30% RED	
performance ir emphasis place for recruiting to and the advert A significant in	rmance: Performance has improved slightly since the end of November the longer term, the Council's contract for executive search and selectived on the aim of achieving a workforce to reflect the community at all level posts at PO5 and above which will ensure managers are challenged within and selection processes to be used. Vestment is also being made to improve the support available for manager portunities for the Council's current workforce.	on consultants has been retend rels. A Vacancy Assurance Syst ith regard to providing opportuni	ered with a gre tem has been p ties to existing	eater out into place employees	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2			Manual States	and the state of t
Strategic104	Percentage of the top paid 5% of staff who have a disability (excluding those in maintained schools.) Measured in: % ('top-paid 5%' are identified by ranking staff according to their gross pay. Staff who have a disability' are those that identify themselves as such in the staff survey, against the definition provided in the Disability Discrimination Act 1995). Good Performance: Higher	Resources Cllr O Ahmed	2.1	4.7	2.74	4.05	1.48	-63.50% RED	
against this tar by the Disabilit address this, a has been reter Assurance Sys providing oppo- support the Co	mance: Performance has remained stable since the end of November get is adversely effected because 27% of the Council's workforce have by Discrimination Act). This information is requested on job applications at staff equality audit will be progressed in the first half of 2010. The Coundered with a greater emphasis placed on the aim of achieving a workforstem has been put into place for recruiting to posts at PO5 and above workfunities to existing employees and the advertising and selection process puncil provides for management development and career progression of staff Forum whose views were taken into account when producing this years.	not confirmed whether or not the ind when new employees start woil's contract for executive searcree to reflect the community at a nich will ensure managers are clases to be used. Disabled staff a portunities. These issues have	ey are disabled work for the Co ch and selection all levels. A Vac hallenged with re able to accealready been co	I (as defined uncil. To n consultants cancy regard to ess the discussed with	2 4 3 3 2 3 5 4 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	As a	New Mark	Species Section 1	New

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					20	008/09	2	009/10	—▲— Estimate
Strategic105	Number of working days/shifts lost to sickness absence per employee. Measured in: % (the aggregate of working days lost due to sickness absence irrespective of whether this is self certified, certified by a GP or long term divided by the average number of FTE staff) Good Performance: Lower	Steve James Resources Cllr O Ahmed	8.95	7	8.97	7.49	8.74	-16.68% RED	
year target w Following the measures to e	rmance: Sickness absence has reduced for the 4th consecutive hich is unlikely to be achieved. Iatest meeting of the Performance Review Group where sicknessure a sustained reduction in absence levels based on the firm to CMT in March	ss management was discus	sed in-depth,	, additional	1		Appelle 0		and the second
Strategic106	10 working days - Corporate	John Williams Chief Executive's Cllr J Peck	76.31	85	88.37	85	87.59	3.00% GREEN	
During Decembresponded to weel performance shapes	nance: The volume of MEs completed in December has reduced by 3: per 540 enquiries were completed. The overall performance is again me ithin 10 working days. Council Directorates continue to respond strongly lows 85.69% completed within 10 WD. The YTD figures show 85.67% (utturn is an improvement on the 2008/09 year end performance.	eting target, achieving 87.59% (achieving a 93.71% completion	(or 473 enquirie n rate. Quarter	es) 3	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1				

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	009/10	— <u>▲</u> Estimate
Strategic107	Percentage of complaints completed in time - Council as a whole - Stage 1 Measured in: % (within 20 working days) Good Performance: Higher	Claire Symonds Resources Cllr J Peck	82	85	77	84	91	8.30% GREEN	
Monthly Perform	mance: Target achieved.						No.	Number Equation	American March
Strategic109	Percent of calls to Hot Lines answered Measured in: % (Volume of all calls answered as percentage of volume of all calls including abandoned/lost calls) Good Performance: Higher	Claire Symonds Resources Cllr J Peck	92.9	95	94.2	95	82	-13.70% RED	
performance wiresolved and all to restore performance wistaff vacancies	mance: The launch of the new Corporate telephony system on 30th Nith a range of technical and operational problems and system failures. In Ithough some smaller-scale issues remain with ICT and BT for action, it ormance within targets for March 2010. Fill improve as the technical infrastructure becomes more stable. In addition, and are due to start work during January. While there will be an initial tappropriate impact on March performance.	However, the major technical iss is hoped that performance impr tion six staff were recruited befo	ues have now rovements will re Christmas to	been be sufficient o fill existing	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	009/10	— ▲ — Estimate
Strategic110	Average waiting time for calls to Hot Lines to be answered Measured in: Number (seconds) Good Performance: Lower	Claire Symonds Resources Cllr J Peck	33	30	29	30	52	-73.30% RED	
performance w resolved and a to restore performance w staff vacancies	mance: The launch of the new Corporate telephony system on 30th Nith a range of technical and operational problems and system failures. It ithough some smaller-scale issues remain with ICT and BT for action, it ormance within targets for March 2010. fill improve as the technical infrastructure becomes more stable. In additional and are due to start work during January. While there will be an initial appropriate impact on March performance.								
Strategic111	First contact resolution of calls to Hot Lines Measured in: % (% of people who answered positively to "How satisfied were you that your call today resolved the issue that you phoned us about?") Good Performance: Higher	Claire Symonds Resources Cllr J Peck	90	90	90	90	90	0.00% Green	
Monthly Perform	mance: Target achieved.				100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	day Jos	aby Report	Sparte State	Donate seems based

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					20	008/09	2	009/10	— <u>▲</u> —Estimate
Strategic112	Number of agency staff assignments	Steve James	796	478	n/a	608	642	-5.60%	
	Measured in: Number (the actual number of agency assignments in place at the end of the month) Good Performance: Lower	Resources Cllr O Ahmed						RED	
2009/10). The De Directorates have 2010. A Demand reduce it further.	ance: The 2009/10 target of 478 was set to achieve a 50% reduction ecember outturn of 642 represents a 33% reduction since April 2008. The profiled their agency use for the current year. These show that there defined Management Group has been established to gain a better understate in recognition of current performance being above the profiled target peen reminded of the year end target and the expectation that it will be	will be a further planned reductinding of the reasons for agency (642 assignments compared to	on before the e	end of March	50 30, 30, 50, 60, 60, 60, 60, 60, 60, 60, 60, 60, 6	AN IN	200	Apper Seption	Name Daniel Ann

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	2009/10	- ▲ - Estimate
Theme Strategic201	2: A Great Place to Live The number of households who considered themselves as homeless, who approached the local authority's housing advice service's), and for whom housing advice casework intervention resolved their situation. Measured in: Number Good Performance: Higher	Jackie Odunoye Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr A Ullah	8.87	8.00	7.50	6.00	7.00	16.70% GREEN	
Monthly Perform	nance: Target achieved.				5				
Strategic202	Number of physical visits to public library premises per 100 population Measured in: Number (based on a one week sample, an estimate of the total number of visits by members of the public to libraries for whatever purpose) Good Performance: Higher	Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr R Ahmed	9,284.76	9,361.80	6,809.00	6,901.77	6,753.02	-2.20% RED	
month in 200 whole period reached with level of under	ormance: Figure just over 2% off target - however Decembe 8. There was significant undercounting using the old counters April to September, which affects the cumulative total. New Audit on the process of running the new electronic counters ir-recording at each site so that the performance can be adjusted. It is expected that performance will exceed the target by the service of the se	s, and subsequently under - r counters have been introduce n parallel with the original co ted accordingly once the peric	eporting dur ed. Agreemei unters to est	ing the nt has been ablish the	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	Jon Jo		Name Seates	and the state of t

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	009/10	— <u>▲</u> Estimate
National154 Strategic207	Net additional homes provided Measured in: Number Good Performance: Higher	Jackie Odunoye Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr M Francis	2,839	2,999	638	2249	1544	-31.30% RED	
cannot take pl the Tredegar I alone compris We are currred that this exerce process should	igure is less than we would expect. Due to reporting mechanis lace. This process is currently underway, with a number of add Estate (Bow), The Forge (Isle of Dogs), Sugar House (City Que e an additional 480 homes that have not yet been counted in ntly trying to develop in year audit processes that will enable cise will be completed by the end of January and will be repeat d allow for more accurate and consistent reporting of housing	ditional sites being identified arter), and 52-58 Commercia the 09/10 financial year. us to report more accurately ted again at the end of the fi	as complete al Road. Thes in year. It is inancial year	ed, including se sites s expected . This	1000 -	Sparite			No.
National155 Strategic208	Number of affordable homes delivered Measured in: Number Good Performance: Higher	Jackie Odunoye Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr M Francis	1,063	1,688	398	1266	853	-32.60% RED	
This quarter's the four quart far: 16%, 10% The projected to complete in annual target As delivery of permission an	performance is below the target figure because the delivery of the financial year. In 2009/10 the annual total has been 6%, 21% and a forecast of 53% for quarter 4. figure for quarter 4 will bring the year's figure to 1817 which in the final quarter and even if a few schemes suffer delayed configure at the end of March 2010. new units relies on the timing of actions taken at least one or indicated at the configure at the end of March 2010.	f new affordable units is new a delivered in the following q is 7.6% over target. Several impletion, it is unlikely that two years previously (acqui	ver spread ev luarterly prop I large schem we will fail to sition of sites ny particular	portions so nes are due o meet the s, planning quarter.	1450 - 1220 - 1000 - 850 - 650 -	Topinske	Die	and the second s	Mech

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					20	008/09	2	009/10	— <u>▲</u> Estimate
Strategic211, National192	Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting Measured in: % (total tonnage of household waste collected which is sent for reuse, recycling, composting or anaerobic digestion divided by total tonnage of household waste collected.) Good Performance: Higher	Communities, Localities &	19.26	26	18.45	25.85	26.35 (provisional)	1.93% GREEN	
Monthly Perfor Shanks (MBT)	rmance: The performance figure for end-December is provis	ional, as we are still waiting	for tonnage	report from	22 - 22 - 22 - 22 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23 -	400 400	Squared	Noorte Confe	Security States
Strategic223	Number of social rented housing completions for family housing (gross figures only) Measured in: Number Good Performance: Higher	Jackie Odunoye Development & Renewal Cllr M Francis	159	350	69	350	316	-9.70% RED	
figure for the forecast to conthe target. Action Plan: C delivery of new the building points.	rmance: In year reporting data is provisional only and subject of larger new family units for rent has significantly exceeded the first three quarters currently stands at 316, as compared to the subject of the provided in quarter 4 should ensure that the end of year figure is completions forecast for the fourth quarter of the year should expected with a subject of the subject of	e target figure for this quart ne target figure of 350. The l s over 500 family units for r enable us to come very close very number, as these units delivery. The affordable hou	er. The cuming arge number ent, comforted to our annuare currently sing team wi	of units ably above al target for on site and Il continue		Spreade	So So		Mani

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	009/10	— <u> </u>
Strategic224	Percentage residents satisfied with outcome to ASB Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Jackie Odunoye Development & Renewal Cllr M Francis	47.6	60	n/a	60	59	1.70% RED	
which has sta over the mon- between 4 off Poor performa management management gardens etc. v A new ASB of	primance: The case load that officers have been carrying has of inted to affect customer satisfaction rates. We have managed fith of December so the number of new cases is equal to the nuficers. ance was picked up as a result of poor customer satisfaction reaction has been taken. In addition, we have now agreed a case elements of the Neighbourhood Teams which will ensure that will not be form part of the ASB officers' work load. Fificer will be starting on 18 Jan 2010 and the permanent Coord cases has now taken place and we expect to close in the region.	e case load is 641 split a result nood kempt	3 A		September	Donas	, Great		
Strategic225	Average time to re-let property (days) Measured in: Days (The time in calendar days from the day after tenancy is terminated up to and date when the new tenancy agreement starts.) Good Performance: Lower	Jackie Odunoye	34	28	n/a	28	27.45	2.00% GREEN	
Monthly Perform	mance: Target achieved.	1	1	I					A A

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)		
					2	008/09	2	2009/10	— <u>▲</u> —Estimate		
Strategic226	Total service charge debt outstanding at year end (£million)	Jackie Odunoye	15.3	15	n/a	15	15.5	-3.30%			
	Measured in: £ Good Performance: Lower	Development & Renewal Cllr M Francis						RED			
proactive work of January and	ctors are influencing reduction levels, through stock transfer debt returning to the council, write off's of former arrears, and ctive work to increase collection levels . THH aim to send approximately 3,000 letters to leaseholders throughout the month injury and estimate to collect approximately £1.3m. THH have collected service charges of £7.16m (up to December 09) the forecast based on current collection rates does indicate they should achieve the target.										
Strategic227	Rent collected as percentage of rent due Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Jackie Odunoye Development & Renewal Cllr M Francis	99.66	101	n/a	101	99.6	-1.40% RED			
recovery work year saw a sine mulate or su Remedial action Specific targon Mail shots would be a further upon the progress staff to advise Distribution GP surgeries, 6 x weekly for HB analysis	•	d subsequent dip in perform wed consistent improvement, nood patches with the highes and promote 'National Debtlin' all rents, housing manager display in over 50 locations in 15/16 year old students at	ance for Dec., which we aid st levels of remediate the control of	ember. Last m to nt arrears. stomer hub lth centres,	110 - 105 - 100 - 105 - 100 - 105 - 100 -	June July	August September	October November December	January February March		

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					20	008/09	2	009/10	— ≜ — Estimate
Theme Strategic308. National117	3: A Prosperous Community 16 to 18 year olds who are not in education, employment or training (NEET) Measured in: % Good Performance: Lower	Carmel Littleton Children, Schools & Families Clir A Asad	6.7	6.25	7.2	6.4	6.2	3.10% GREEN	
local target for down by sixty December-08 December-09 We are contin	primance: The December adjusted NEET figure is 1% lower the December 2009 was 6.4% - we have achieved 6.2% (December 2009) was 6.4% - we have achieved 6.2% (December 2009) was 6.4% - we have achieved 6.2% (December 2009) was 6.4% - we have achieved 6.2% (December 2009) was 6.4% - we have achieved 6.2% (December 2009) was 6.2% (December 2009) was 6.2% of 2009/10.	nber 09 actual result). In rea	al terms, the	figure is	12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Jan M	App. Supretu	Daw Name Dame	State Floory Made
Strategic309 National146	Adults with learning disabilities into employment Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Helen Taylor Adults, Health & Wellbeing Cllr A Ali	3.3	tbc	1.9		0.3		
service user be ensure activit the Governme	primance: Year end performance is expected to achieve in line pase. The outturn of 0.3% is provision due to delays in receivity is recorded in time for the annual Statutory Returns process ent Office for London regarding setting targets for this indicate this indicator in order to aid the setting of the targets.	ng updated data. A robust a at the end of May. We are	action plan is currently lia	in place to ising with	1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			der ANN	

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	009/10	— <u>▲</u> —Estimate
Strategic310. National150	Adults receiving secondary mental health services in employment Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Helen Taylor Adults, Health & Wellbeing Cllr A Ali	2.4	tbc			6		
than 2.4%).	ormance: A target was set by the Mental Health Trust based o We are currently liaising with the Government Office for Londo submitted to February PRG analysing the data on this indicato	on regarding setting targets	for this indica	ator and a	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	No.			A
Strategic311, National151	Overall employment rate (working age) Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Nick Smales Development & Renewal Cllr O Rahman	60.8	54.9	58.4	54.9	61.8	12.60% GREEN	
Monthly Perform	mance: Target achieved.					7			

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					20	008/09	2	009/10	— <u>▲</u> Estimate
Strategic312, National152	Working age people on out of work benefits Measured in: % (This indicator measures the percentage of the working age population who are claiming out of work benefits.) Good Performance: Lower	Nick Smales Development & Renewal Cllr O Rahman	17.1	17.7	17.2	17.7	17.7	0.00% GREEN	
Monthly Perform	nance: Target achieved.				20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	Special	No.	Desiries	Ments
Strategic313 National153	Working age people on out of work benefits in the worst performing neighbourhoods Measured in: % (This indicator measures the percentage of the working age population who are claiming out of work benefits in the lowest performing neighbourhoods) Good Performance: Lower	Nick Smales Development & Renewal Cllr O Rahman	25.4	28	26.8	28	31.8	-13.60% RED	
neighbourhood between Februarineighbourhood The Partnersh (WNF) activition remain harder As the current the use of diff	mrance: Monthly Performance: the number working age peods is growing. The total number of people claiming out of workuary and May 2009. The Increase is mainly due to the introducts. Population estimate is lower than before with the result the ip is targeting through various projects people on benefit to take starget those at a greater disadvantage during the recession to target for support. Through the use of WNF a range of emoretic is 3.8 percentage points above the 2009/10 target, it sees the working age population has influenced the current rate to the support of the day of the support of the sup	c benefit has increased from ction of new working age po at rate increased. ske up paid work. Working N as people further away frou ployment related activities the communities of the c	a 3025 to 308 pulation estination estination estination estination estination estination estimate,	80 or 1.8% mate for the od Fund market in the	34 - 32 - 32 - 32 - 32 - 32 - 32 - 32 -	August Espainine	October	day December January	February March

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	2009/10	— <u>▲</u> —Estimate
Theme 4	4: A Safe and Supportive Communit	tv							
Strategic402, National015	Number of most serious violent crimes per 1,000 population	Andy Bamber	2.35	2.28	n/a	1.71	1.64	4.10%	\wedge
	Measured in: Number (No. of recorded most serious violent crimes/total population x 1000) Good Performance: Lower	Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr A Ullah						GREEN	
	nance: Target achieved.				2 - 15 - 1 - 2 - 14 - 2 - 14 - 2 - 14 - 2 - 14 - 14	Jones July	- September	Novelor Double	January Meets
Strategic403, National016	Number of serious acquisitive crimes per 1,000 population Measured in: Number (No. of recorded serious acquisitive crimes/total population x 1000) Good Performance: Lower	Andy Bamber Communities, Localities & Culture CIIr A Ullah	25.51	25.05	20	18.79	15.15	19.40% GREEN	
Monthly Perform	nance: Target achieved.	1	1	1		and the state of t	State		about Name

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	2009/10	- ▲Estimate
Strategic404. National018	Rate of proven re-offending by adults under probation supervision Measured in: % (compared to the predicted proportion for the probation area) Good Performance: Lower	Mary Durkin Children, Schools & Families Cllr A Asad	3.78	-3.74	n/a	-1.25	-0.52	-58.40% RED	
June target of given that the	ormance: This current performance of -0.52% relates to perior f -1.25%) and was published by the Home Office on the 19th f e last two reported performances were 3.78% (20th August 09 und beginning of March 2010.	November 09. This is a signi	ficant improv	ement	5-		See .		
Strategic405. National019	Rate of proven re-offending by young offenders aged 10-17 Measured in: The outturn for this indicator is calculated by dividing the number of offences committed by young people with the total number of young people in the cohort. Good Performance: Lower	Children, Schools &	1.01	1.13	0.54	0.56	0.62	-10.70% RED	
of 0.56. Number in co Number reoff Number of of The YOS has support. Curr	ormance: The actual rate of reoffending after 3 months was 0.6 whort: 160 rending after 3 months: 51 (31.3% of the cohort) fences committed by above 51 young people: 103 increased its provision of diversionary programmes to those young data suggests that the rate of reoffending of the cohort is y the end of the reoffending reporting year in July 2010.	oung people who require into	ensive superv	vision and		Signature		and an analysis of the state of	No.

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	009/10	— <u>▲</u> Estimate
Strategic407, National033i	Arson incidents - Number of deliberate primary fires per 10,000 population.	Andy Bamber Communities, Localities &	9.99	11.9	6.56	8.93	6.11	31.60%	
	Measured in: Number (Primary is casualty, rescue or escape) Good Performance: Lower	Culture Clir A Ullah						GREEN	
Monthly Perform	nance: Target achieved.				56- 12- 50-				
							Liquida September		
Strategic408, National033ii	Number of deliberate secondary fires per 10,000 population (Arson) Measured in: Number (Secondary is not involving property & did not involve casualties or rescues) Good Performance: Lower	. Andy Bamber Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr A Ullah	20.99	35.8	17.46	26.85	9.07	66.20% GREEN	
Monthly Perform	nance: Target achieved.				40				
					30 - 26 -		_		
					5 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	12 29	Saporter		

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					[33333] 2	008/09	2	2009/10	— <u></u> Estimate
Strategic410, National040	Number of drug users recorded as being in effective treatment Measured in: Number Good Performance: Higher	Andy Bamber Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr A Ullah	81	123	44	92	129	40.20% GREEN	
August is 148	ormance: Data only available to end August 09. The number 82. Therefore the difference between this figure and baseline fi can fluctuate throughout the year but this performance shows ult.	gure of 1353 is 129 (based of	on the definit	ion).	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100		Sparies .		and the second
Strategic413, National065	Percentage of children becoming the subject of Child Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time Measured in: % (The percentage of children who became subject to a Child Protection Plan (CPP) at any time during the year, who had previously been the subject of a CPP or on the Child Protection Register of that council, regardless of how long ago that was). Good Performance: Lower	Helen Lincoln Children, Schools & Families Cllr A Asad	6.8	7	7.95	7	7.8	-11.42% RED	
disproportion national aver Tower Hamle children from numbers of c reflected in ti thresholds we We have emp	rough reinfilialite. Lower ormance: The size of the cohort has a significant impact on level hate impact on the target %. We are, however, performing wellinge, any indication of 'poor' performance reflects an ambitious ets has traditionally had a low outturn on this indicator – the chin a child protection plan unless confident that the threshold for children being made subject to a child protection plan for a second he target and performance. An independent audit of children were appropriate and the recommendation from this audit has be ployed child in need coordinators and there is a much more fluing as other agencies feel more confident and knowledgeable about the same content and knowledgeable about the same content and knowledgeable about the same confident and knowledgeable about the same confidence and t	compared to our statistical target rather than current leading to the conference character of the conference character of the conference character of the conference of the co	neighbour ar evels of perfo airs have not longer met. low and this icated that or rotection and	ormance. removed The has been ur I child in	12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1	Jam Jay	Agail Sajarda	October November December	Jamesy Palanery March

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn December 08/09	Estimate December 09/10	Actual December 09/10	Variance (comparing actual to target)	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	2009/10	— ≜ — Estimate
Theme	5: A Healthy Community								
Strategic506, National112	Under 18 conception rate	Alwen Williams	-20.8	-44	n/a	n/a	-38.1		
<u>National 112</u>	Measured in: % Good Performance: Lower	Primary Care Trust Cllr A Ali							
rolling year to continued ove Q3). This com	Trimance: This indicator is measured 14 months in arrears are September 2008. There is a very positive report in respect or Q3 of 2008. There were a total of 76 conceptions in the first pares favourably with both the London average of 45.4 and the abortions however remains a concern but shows some reduced.	of under 18 conceptions, the st three quarters of 2008 (24 the England average of 41 (p	low number if in Q1, 26 in er 1,000). T	rate has Q2, 26 in		-		NAME .	No.